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Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Agenda January 13, 2020

Call To Order

Time In:

Declaring A Quorum (Roll Call)

Bill Christensen Brad Richey Mike Vasko
Joe Wildenthaler Joe Donahue Mark Caulk
Excused: Motion By:

Second By: Vote:

Approval of Minutes

December 9, 2019 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes

Motion By: 2" By: Vote:

Election of Officers 2020

Motion By: for as Chairman

2nd By: Vote:

Motion By: for as Vice-Chairman
2nd By: Vote:

Motion By: for as Secretary

2nd By: Vote:

Public Comment

Discussion of issues unrelated to agenda items.
Time limit of four minutes per speaker

Public Oath
Administration of an oath by the Commission Chair to anyone who will speak at
the meeting.

Public Hearings

VA-19-029 Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority
Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC
Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.06(b) to exceed the maximum site lighting
intensity.

Motion to close Public Hearing By:
2" By: Vote:
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Motion By: 2" By:
Vote:
Conditions:
SDP-19-011 Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Site Development Plan for a 5,230 sq. ft. Convenience Market and
Detached Fueling Station.

Motion By: 2" By:
Vote:
Conditions:
Old Business
New Business
Adjournment
Motion by: 2" by: Vote:
Time Out:
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Call To Order

Time In: 7:00pm

Declaring A Quorum (Roll Call)

Approval of Minutes

Public Comment

Public Oath

Public Hearings
SDP-19-011

A motion was made by Joe Wildenthaler, seconded by Mark Caulk that Brad
Richey be excused.

The motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Excused: 1 - Richey

November 12, 2019 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes

A motion was made by Joe Wildenthaler, seconded by Kevin Serna, that the
November 12, 2019 Minutes be approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: 5 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Serna & Christensen

Abstain: 1 - Caulk

Property Owner: Canal Pointe LLC

Applicant: Jennifer Carney Triplett

Location: PID 042-0376200 (7.82 acres on the northwest side of Rutherford Dr.)
Request: Site Development Plan for a new 10,700 sq. ft. office/warehouse
building.

Mr. Haire presented the application for Jennifer Carney Triplett for 7.82 acres of
property located on the northwest side of Rutherford Drive in Canal Pointe. The
applicant is requesting approval for a site development plan for a new 10,744
sq. ft. office and warehouse building.

The subject property is zoned LM (Limited Manufacturing) and consists of a
future 7.82 acre parcel located on the west side of Rutherford Drive, at the cul-
de-sac, within Canal Pointe Industry and Commerce Park. Property to the north
is zoned LM and is occupied by Manifold & Phalor. Property to the east is Howe
Pond, a public park. To the south is a parcel currently under construction for
the future location of Mill-Tech and zoned LM. Property to the west is +/- 89
acres of undeveloped farmland outside of the Canal Pointe Industry and
Commerce Park that is in Violet Township.
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The proposed site plan calls for the construction of a new 10,744 sq. ft.
industrial building for warehouse and office space for Skelton Truck Lines, a
Canadian trucking company. The majority of the site is proposed to be used as
an asphalt trailer storage yard, as well as a regional detention basing for this
project and surrounding parcels.

The subject site is proposed to have one access point on Rutherford Drive. The
access point comes off the cul-de-sac bulb of Rutherford Drive. This access point
will be for both truck and employee traffic. The employee and visitor parking
area will have 12 parking stalls in front of the building office area, and an
additional 18 parking spaces beyond the gated portion of the lot. There is a
gated trailer storage area with room for 50 trailer parking spaces. The truck
dock and overhead doors are located on the north side of the building.

Public sanitary sewer service is available to the site to the north of the cul-de-
sac of Rutherford Drive. Water service is available through a public water line
along Rutherford Drive. Storm water is being proposed to be handled within the
existing shared detention basin at the rear of the site.

The proposed landscaping plan shows proposed planting schedule for the site.
The site will feature parking lot screening on the east end of the site with
juniper shrubs to screen the parking lot from Rutherford Drive. Additionally, the
applicant has deciduous trees along the front and south property line of the
parcel. Landscaping standards for the site require a total of 25 trees to be
planted based on the size of the building, employee parking and trailer parking
spaces. Four evergreen trees which were planted by the City of Canal
Winchester around Howe Pond will be retained with the project and a credit for
retaining these trees is provided. Therefore, the applicant needs to add an
additional 5 trees to their proposed plan. The applicant will need to add one
tree adjacent to the front parking area to comply with Section 1175.02 (e) 1, B
which requires parking lot screening contain at least 4 deciduous trees for each
100 lineal feet of parking.

The applicant is proposing a 6 feet tall chain link fence surrounding the trailer
storage area with a gated driveway. Staff is recommending that the chain link
fence be black coated vinyl to ensure long-term durability and to match other
chain link fences that have been approved within Canal Pointe. The dumpster is
proposed to be located at the rear of the building. The applicant did not provide
details on dumpster screening. The applicant will need to screen the proposed
dumpster on all sides with a solid fence with a gate to meet the requirements of
Section 1191.08.
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The applicant supplied a lighting plan for the site. The applicant will need to
reduce the average intensity of the proposed light to less than 3.0-foot candles
to comply with Section 1175.02 (e) (2) C. vi. The current proposal has an average
light intensity of 5.24-foot candles on the parking lot.

The applicant is showing preliminary building signage that will feature the
company name with a size that appears will meet code. No details for exact
signage has been proposed at this time.

The front elevation of the building consists of vee rib metal wall panels with a
manufactured stone water table feature below the office entry windows. The
sides of the office portion of the building will match with the warehouse portion
of the building changing color for the metal wall panels with a CMU water table
rather than manufactured stone. The architecture and materials proposed
compliment surrounding buildings within Canal Pointe. The color scheme of the
building appears to be grays and beige colors that are neutral and compliment
other building in the area. The applicant is not showing the location of any
mechanical units, but any transformers, gas meters, or ground mounted or
rooftop mechanicals will need to be screened from all public rights-of-ways.

Staff recommends that Site Development Plan Application SDP-19-012 be
approved with the following conditions.

1. The applicant adds one tree along the front parking area to comply with
Section 1175.02 (e) 1, B.

2. The applicant adds a total of 5 trees to the landscape plan to comply with
the required number of trees in Section 1191.06 (a) 1.

3. The proposed chain link fence be black in color with black posts to match
other approved fencing in Canal Pointe.

4. Provide screening for the proposed dumpster on all sides with a solid fence
with a gate to meet the requirements of Section 1191.08.

5. Reduce the average intensity of the proposed parking lot lighting to less
than 3.0-foot candles to comply with Section 1175.02 (e) (2) C. vi.

6. Provide screening for all proposed mechanical units, transformers, and
meters.

Mr. Wildenthaler asked staff to clarify the application number. Staff indicated
that the application is SDP-19-012.

Mr. Caulk asked staff if the existing storm line on the site is going to be
abandoned or removed. Staff indicated that they do not have those technical
details at this time.
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VA-19-020

David Huston with Dublin Building Systems indicated he is available to answer
any questions about the application.

Mr. Christensen asked the applicant if there are any issues with the staff
recommendations. The applicant indicated that they do not have any concerns
with the recommendations.

Mr. Huston addressed Mr. Caulks question about the existing storm sewer on
the site.

A motion was made by Mike Vasko, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler that Site
Development Plan #SDP-19-012 be approved with the following conditions:

1. The applicant adds one tree along the front parking area to comply with
Section 1175.02 (e) 1, B.

2. The applicant adds a total of 5 trees to the landscape plan to comply with
the required number of trees in Section 1191.06 (a) 1.

3. The proposed chain link fence be black in color with black posts to match
other approved fencing in Canal Pointe.

4. Provide screening for the proposed dumpster on all sides with a solid
fence with a gate to meet the requirements of Section 1191.08.

5. Reduce the average intensity of the proposed parking lot lighting to less
than 3.0-foot candles to comply with Section 1175.02 (e) (2) C. vi.

6. Provide screening for all proposed mechanical units, transformers, and
meters.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.03(d) for the building to have Spandrel glass
on the primary elevation.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1199.03(d) to allow for the
building to have spandrel glass on the primary elevation.

The applicant is requesting the property be used as a Friendship Kitchen
convenience market and fuel center. The property is proposed to include a

5,356 sq. ft. convenience market and a detached canopy with 6 fueling pumps.

~ g~
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The subject site is a corner lot which has frontage on both Trillium Ave and
Gender Road. The applicant is proposing to have the Gender Road Elevation
feature spandrel glass on all of the windows.

Staff discussed that Chapter 1199.03(d) of the Zoning Code, which regulates
glass on a building, states that elevations facing the primary street shall be a
minimum of forty percent glass between and have an unobstructed view of the
building interior to a depth of four feet. The use of black, gold, green, silver, or
any other reflective colored glass on a building is prohibited. The use of spandrel
glass is also prohibited. Frosted glass may be permitted in some cases, subject
to the approval of the Planning and Zoning Commission.

The applicant notes in their submittal that with the elevation of Gender Road
the use of spandrel glass with provide a more natural glazing feel and will
increase the appearance and aesthetics of the building. Without the variance it
may cause a reduction in patrons to the site decreasing the profitability of the
business.

Staff discussed that Special circumstances or conditions do not exist which are
not applicable to other lands or structures within the same zoning district. The
Commercial Development Standards strictly prohibit the use of spandrel glass or
any other reflective glass on a building. The applicant is requesting to install
spandrel glass on the Gender Road elevation due to the facility layout having
interior cooler space directly behind the western wall. The zoning requirements
for glass are designed to regulate buildings to have a pedestrian appearance and
orientation to the public realm. Window glass is a key component to that
design. The literal interpretation of the Zoning Code does not deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties. No other property
within the Gender Road corridor features spandrel glass on the primary building
elevation.

Staff recommends that the use of spandrel glass on the building be denied as
presented. Spandrel glass and other reflective glass surfaces are prohibited in
the Commercial Development Standards. The applicant has not provided
justification on why they need the spandrel glass to construct the facility. Staff
would be more open to other alternatives of window treatment such as frosted
glass with P&Z Commission approval, or installing a design element on the
interior of the facility such as wooden louvered shutters to make the facility
appear as if the window glass is functional.

Mr. Christensen asked the applicant if they had any comments.

Lee Beckman distributed photographs to the commission of another project
which has the spandrel glass. Friendship Kitchen does not use a black spandrel
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glass, instead they use a solar bronze spandrel. The bronze color helps reduce
the amount of reflection in the glass. Mr. Beckman challenged the commission
to find the windows in the picture that are not the spandrel glass. Mr. Beckman
then passed around a second set of pictures with a night time view of the
building showing the glass door and transom overhead are the only windows on
this fagcade that do not have the spandrel material.

Staff asked the applicant to clarify if any of the windows without spandrel are
tinted. The applicant indicated that none of the windows are tinted but will
have the bronze frit. Staff asked if all of the windows are spandrel. The applicant
clarified that on the west elevation windows are spandrel and the door and
transom glass above the doors on the east elevation are clear glass.

Mr. Beckman noted that the windows design they have chosen has the spandrel
resemble clear glass and the only time you can tell it is not clear glass is at night.
The frit, or material used to make the glass spandrel was designed to look as
close to standard opaque glass as possible.

Staff asked the verify that in the supplemental information passed around to the
commission the only clear glass in the photograph is the door and transom over
the door. The applicant affirmed.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant if in the daytime photo of the spandrel glass are
the lights on inside the facility. The applicant affirmed and stated that they also
have skylights in the building.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant if they have considered frosted glass. The
applicant indicated he does not have objections to frosted glass, it just does not
look like a real window.

Mr. Christensen asked the applicant about doing opaque windows with the
louvers as suggested by staff. The applicant commented on the difficulty
maintaining the louvers and cleaning them when they are encased behind a
wall.

Mr. Vasko asked the applicant if there is any other spandrel glass on the building
besides the west elevation. The applicant indicated that the east elevation has
spandrel glass on the transoms on either side of the doors.

Mr. Beckman commented that with the design they have you can not even tell
the spandrel glass isn’t there once you are in the space. The skylights help bring
in the natural light.
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VA-19-021

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant how many skylights are in the space. The
applicant indicated there are three 4'x8’ skylights in the main retail area and
two 4’x4’ skylights in the walkways into the building.

Staff asked the applicant to confirm the east and west elevation are the only
elevations with spandrel glass. The applicant affirmed.

Mr. Christensen opened up the application for the public hearing.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mike Vasko that this Public
Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Mr. Donahue asked staff if the building is allowed to have spandrel glass on the
east elevation. Staff indicated that code prohibits spandrel glass on any
elevation.

Mr. Serna asked staff about the variance request for AutoZone to have spandrel
glass. Staff indicated that AutoZone renovated an existing building that had
spandrel glass. They requested to reduce the amount of window glass to below
40% which was denied to be in compliance they opened up the false window
creating more window glass to be at 40%. The ended up installing a curtain 4
feet behind the window to screen the storage racks.

Mr. Haire commented that Fire Stone is the only building in Canal Winchester
with spandrel glass. That facility was constructed prior to the commercial
development standards adopted in 2012 prohibiting spandrel.

A motion was made by Mike Vasko, seconded by Joe Donahue that Variance
#VA-19-020 be approved as presented.

The motion failed by the following vote:

No: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.04(a) for the building to exceed the build-to
line.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
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requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1199.04(a) for the building to
exceed the build-to line along Trillium Ave.

The applicant is requesting that the north side of the building be constructed off
of the required 25’ build-to line for Trillium Ave. Trillium Ave curves as it moves
past this site so the build-to line follows that curve and does not create a square
angle to follow. The convenience market proposed to be constructed 120’ to
159’ away from Trillium Ave.

Section 1199.04 of the Zoning Code, states to promote quality streets, buildings
shall meet build-to lines along public roadway frontages. Build-to lines shall be
fifty (50) feet from the right of way on major arterials as designated on the
Canal Winchester Transportation Thoroughfare Plan and twenty-five (25) feet
from the right of way on all other streets.

The applicant notes that a convenience store and automotive fuel sales require
some industry specific needs. The fuel canopy needs to be located in front of
the building so that circulation works safely and efficiently. Without the setback
variance the facility would be unsafe due to the interaction with the public and
trucks and not being able to monitor the pumps from inside the store.

Staff agrees that special circumstances exist to the subject property. The
applicant had preliminary layouts with the building on the build-to line and the
fuel pumps behind the facility and it created circulation issues. The site issues
also stem from the irregular curvature on Trillium Ave which was design to have
the road line up with the access to Jeff Wyler Chevrolet across the street.
Granting of this variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety,
convenience, comfort and general welfare. Staff recommends that Variance
Application #VA-19-021 be approved as presented.

Mr. Vasko asked if the site plan on the screen with the access drive
configuration shown is what will be requested later. Staff affirmed.

Mr. Beckman had no comments.

Mr. Christensen opened up the application for the Public Hearing.

Joe Elliott representing the Faught residence spoke to the commission about
their concerns. The first concern being with how traffic can turn southbound

onto Gender Road appears to be dangerous. Mr. Beckman noted that they will
be installing a porkchop on the road to restrict left turn movements.
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VA-19-022

Mr. Elliott addressed his concerns about lighting in the area with the proposed
gas station, concerns with fumes with the gasoline, and the lack of site
landscaping.

Mr. Elliot voiced caution to make sure that the development does not cause any
runoff issues to surrounding properties as the current house on Winchester Pike
has issues with the ground staying wet after the COTA project was constructed.
Mr. Beckman stated that COTA installed enough storm water detention on their
site to account of both outparcels.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler that this
Public Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

A motion was made by Mike Vasko, seconded by Kevin Serna that Variance
#CA-19-021 be approved as presented.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.04(c) to allow for pavement to be directly
adjacent to the building elevation.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1199.04(c) to allow for
pavement to be directly adjacent to the building elevation.

The applicant is requesting the property be used as a Friendship Kitchen
convenience market and fuel center. The subject facility is being proposed to be
constructed at grade with pavement directly adjacent to every elevation. The
applicant plans on installing bollards every six feet around the entire building
perimeter to separate the vehicular traffic from the pedestrian traffic in-lieu-of
raising the building and installing curbing.

Section 1199.04(c) of the Zoning Code states pavement is prohibited directly

adjacent to any building elevation, except loading zone area, vehicular building
entrances, drive thru windows, or at entrance walk ways into the building.
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The applicant notes that with a convenience store there are some industry
specific needs, such as having a safe delivery truck pattern around the site.
Without the variance request the delivery of fuel would be limited and cause
unsafe conditions during fuel deliveries.

Staff discusses that they have not found and special circumstances or conditions
for this property. The requirement for prohibiting pavement to be constructed
directly adjacent to a building elevation is to restrict the interaction between
vehicular and pedestrian traffic as a primary objective. The applicant in turn is
suggesting to construct bollards every six feet around the building perimeter
rather than adjusting the site plan so the building is raised and a curb is installed
to separate a sidewalk around the building.

The applicant notes in their variance submittal that having pavement directly
adjacent to the building elevation is to allow for the fuel truck vehicular
movements throughout the site. Staff fails to see how the installation of curbing
around the building restricts truck movements when the bollards proposed
provide the same level of restriction. Additionally, the turn movements
provided on the site plan do not come into conflict with the west or south sides
of the building where a truck turn movement may be possible.

Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege.
There is not another convenience market within Canal Winchester that was
required by their use to have pavement directly adjacent to every building
elevation based on their proposed use. Furthermore, no building within Canal
Winchester features bollards on all four sides of the building to separate
pedestrian from auto traffic.

Staff recommends that Variance Application #VA-19-022 be denied as
presented. The applicant has not provided information supporting the need to
allow for pavement to be constructed directly adjacent to every building
elevation. Additionally, the installation of bollards around the building
perimeter is unsightly and creates a visual barrier from the facility.

Mr. Christensen asked the applicant if there was anything they would like to
add.

Mr. Beckman indicated that he misunderstood the variance request. In regards
to bollards around the building they would be installed regardless if there was
curbing. The bollards help prevent buildings from driving into the building.
Three years ago, the company performed a hazard mitigation survey and the
number one injury was due to trips and falls coming out of the building. The
curbing was removed to reduce that risk. The entire site is concrete and there is
no asphalt on the site.

~11~
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Mr. Christensen opened up the application for a public hearing.

A motion was made by Joe Wildenthaler, seconded by Mark Caulk that this
Public Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Mr. Donahue asked staff if the Commercial Development Standards has any
language on bollards. Staff indicated that the development text does not have
any requirements for bollards. There has not been an application that has gone
before the commission where they have asked for bollards completely around a
building. Typically, bollards are in areas where the building is flush with the
surrounding grade to allow for a loading and unloading zone.

Mr. Serna asked staff if the plans showed curbing around the building would
bollards have been restricted. Staff indicated that if the plans had curbing there
would have not been a variance request. The bollards are an aesthetic issue that
will be discussed during the Site Development Plan. The city code does not
restrict bollards but they are an architectural consideration in how they play
into the site plan.

Mr. Vasko asked if the building landscaping meets the code requirements. Staff
indicted that the green space meets the minimum requirements.

Mr. Wildenthaler asked staff if the landscaping shown on the colored rendering
is reflecting what is shown on the landscape plan. Staff affirmed.

Mr. Vasko discussed that there is no parking on the west end of the building and
there will not be anyone walking into that entry. There is no need from an
aesthetic or use perspective for bollards on that elevation. Vasko commented
he would be much more open to landscaping in that area in-lieu of bollards.
Staff discussed that is something that can be discussed with the applicant during
the site development plan application at a later meeting.

Mr. Vasko further elaborated that this particular variance request is troubling
with the plans showing an army of yellow soldiers around the entire building
guarding it from entry.

Mr. Donahue asked about other buildings that have adjacent concrete such as
Walmart. Staff indicated that those buildings have an at grade crossing so
pedestrians and shopping carts can exit the building at a designated location to
enter the parking lot.

~q)~
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VA-19-023

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mark Caulk that Variance
Application #VA-19-022 be approved as presented.

The motion failed by the following vote:

No: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.05(a) to allow for parking in front of the
building.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1199.05(a) to allow for parking
to be located in the front of the building.

Staff discussed that the applicants submittal notes that they are seeking
approval for the detached canopy located in front of the building and the
parking spaces between the building and the canopy. Staff corrected that the
detached canopy fueling stations is not considered a parking space so the
variance is strictly for the parking spaces on the north end of the building.

The proposed variance to allow for the parking to be located in front of the
building is in direct relation to the building being moved off the front build-to
line of Trillium Ave. The applicant could not get the building to face Trillium Ave
due to circulation restrictions along with building design limitations. Moving the
parking behind the building with this particular site plan would require the
building to have a storefront entrance on each elevation. Granting this variance
would not confer on the applicant any undue privilege that is denied by this
code and does not put the property to a better economic use. Staff
recommends that the variance application #VA-19-023 be approved as
presented.

Mr. Beckman indicated he had not comments.

Mr. Christensen opened up the application for the Public Hearing.

A motion was made by Mike Vasko, seconded by Kevin Serna that this Public
Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

~13~
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VA-19-024

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mike Vasko that Variance
Application #VA-19-023 be approved as presented.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1185.05(a) for an access drive to exceed the
maximum width.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1185.05(a) for an access drive
to exceed the maximum width permitted.

Staff presented the plans to the commission. The applicant is requesting for the
eastern access drive to be 35 feet wide, rather than the 25 foot wide maximum
permitted by code. Staff discussed that the applicant is requesting this variance
so that the fuel trucks can make the turn out of the site without having the rear
wheels jump the curb. The applicant provided an exhibit showing that the truck
can make the right turn if they had the additional room, without moving into
the far left lane for traffic entering the site.

Staff discussed that they did not find that special circumstances or conditions
exist. The applicant is requesting approval for a 35 foot wide access drive on the
east end of the site to accommodate truck traffic exiting the site. However, in
the applicants truck turning exhibit, they do not need the full width of the
access drive for a truck to make the turn. The applicant is requesting that the
two travel lanes be widened for the 1 time a day fuel truck traffic exiting the
site. However, the turning exhibit created by the applicant shows that they can
make the turn out of the site with a much less wide apron. Staff recommends
that Variance Application #VA-19-024 be denied as presented. The applicants
truck turn exhibit shows that a fuel truck can make the turn out of the site
without the need for an oversized access drive.

Mr. Wildenthaler asked which direction the access drive was widened. Staff
indicated that it was widened to the west. However, it could be designed to be
reduced to 25 feet either direction.

The commission asked if the center island size was reduced to make the access

drive 35 feet wide. Staff indicated that if the access drive was 25 feet it would
allow for the island to grow by 10 feet to the east.

~14~
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Mr. Serna asked if the 35 foot access drive is designed for a left out, right out
and an entry lane. Staff indicated that the plans do not show any parking lot
striping to regulate those movements.

Mr. Serna commented the turning exhibit makes it look as if it is easier for a
truck to turn left out of the site than turn right.

Mr. Beckman commented that at the stores they have less than 35 feet for an
access drive they have tire tracks in the boulevards. They have attempted to
place boulders in the area to stop the trucks from mounting the curbing but the
trucks end up dragging those large rocks into the street.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant if they typically stripe the turn lanes. The
applicant affirmed.

Mr. Christensen opened up the application for the public hearing.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mike Vasko that this Public
Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Mr. Donahue asked staff if there have been discussions of where the access
drive will be located on the other outlot on the north side of Trillium. Staff
indicated that during the design of Trillium Ave with COTA staff had asked the

applicant to show the access drive as far away from Gender Road as possible.
The access drive for the northern outlot will most likely mirror this access drive.

Mr. Serna commented that his concern is without widening the access drive to
35 feet you promote all truck traffic to turn left.

Mr. Caulk added that clearly defining the travel lanes with striping allows for it
to function well.

Mr. Donahue asked if the pavement striping will be discussed at a later meeting.
Staff indicated it can be brought up during the site development plan discussion
or a condition of variance approval.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler that
Variance #VA-19-024 be approved as presented.

The motion carried by the following vote:
Yes: 5 — Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

No: 1 - Vasko

~15~
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VA-19-025

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1185.05(b) for an access drive that does not meet
the minimum spacing requirement.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1185.05(b) for an access drive
that does not meet the minimum spacing requirements.

Staff presented the applicants plans noting that they are requesting for two
access drives into the site. The first access drive is approximately 122 feet away
from Gender Road. The distance between the right-in and the full access curb
cut is 79 feet. Section 1185.05(b) of the Zoning Code states required distance
between adjacent access drives on a 25 mph posted speed is a minimum
spacing of 150 feet.

Staff discusses that the applicant is requesting the secondary access drive,
closest to Gender Road so that the fuel trucks can turn into the site. This access
drive is designed to be a right-in only and is creating the need for the separation
variance. The literal interpretation of the zoning code is to limit the number of
access drives on a single site to regulate traffic flow to create a safe moving
traffic pattern. The provided right-in will funnel traffic entering the site from
Gender Road and will not allow traffic to turn left out of the site, decreasing the
safety risk with the variance proposal.

Special conditions and circumstances do result from the action of the applicant.
The western access point on Trillium is designed as a right-in only which would
allow for a decrease in the traffic conflict points as opposed to two full access
points on Trillium Ave. Granting of this variance will not adversely affect the
public health, safety or comfort.

Staff recommends that Variance Application #VA-19-025 be approved as
presented. The first access point on Trillium Ave is creating the need for the
variance. The distance from the right-in to Gender and the Full access point
both do not meet spacing requirements. However, do to the design of being a
right-in only staff is less concerned about the safety impacts of the design.

Mr. Beckman commented that this variance is to allow for truck traffic to exit off
Trillium Ave as quick as possible.

Mr. Christensen opened up the application for the public hearing.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mike Vasko that this Public
Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:
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VA-19-026

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mark Caulk that Variance
Application #VA-19-025 be approved as presented.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 5 — Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

No: 1 - Vasko

Property Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)
Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.04(b) to not construct a sidewalk along a
public right-of-way.

Mr. Moore presented the application for Lee Beckman for 1.57 acres located on
the southeast corner of Gender Road and Trillium Ave. The applicant is
requesting approval for a variance from Chapter 1199.04(b) to not construct a
sidewalk along Gender Road.

Section 1199.04(b) of the Zoning Code states sidewalks, or multi-use path as
designated in the Canal Winchester Transportation Thoroughfare Plan, shall be
constructed along all public streets. In addition, a sidewalk shall connect the
building entrance with the sidewalk or multi-use path along the primary public
street.

The applicant states in the variance request the relief from constructing a
sidewalk along Gender Road. The application notes that nobody will use the
sidewalk and that there are grade change concerns with the area along Gender
Road that will make the sidewalk installation a challenge.

Staff discussed that Special circumstances or conditions do not exist. The
applicant is requesting that they do not install a sidewalk along Gender Road
right-of-way due to the existing grade change from the edge of pavement into
the site. However, the applicant indicates that they are going to widen the road
for a deceleration lane onto Trillium Ave with a new shoulder. The work that will
be done to widen the road will already affect building the lot up.

Additionally, the applicant notes that they are requesting the variance due to
nobody walking south on Gender Road over US 33. However, there are people
that use this berm on Gender Road on a regular basis to walk into town.
Providing the required sidewalk will allow them one step closer into the
community in a safe and convenient manner.

~17~
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Granting this variance will adversely affect the public health, safety,
convenience, comfort, prosperity and general welfare. Sidewalks are developed
and installed as development occurs on vacant ground or as redevelopment
occurs. Not installing the sidewalk at this time would potentially require the city
to install this section at a later date and interrupt the day to day business of the
convenience market during construction.

Staff recommends that Variance Application #VA-10-026 be denied as
presented. As part of the development/redevelopment of land it should be the
priority to ensure that all future access is taken into consideration. Eliminating
the pedestrian connection on Gender Road creates a safety hazard that our
code protects.

Mr. Haire discussed the future Gender Roadway improvement projects with the
commission and how they enhance the pedestrian connectivity within the
corridor.

Mr. Caulk asked staff who would be responsible for relocating the guardrail in
front of this site to accommodate the turn lane and sidewalk. Staff indicated this
area is within the ODOT right-of-way so all plans would have to be reviewed and
approved by them.

Mr. Beckman discussed that the concern they have is where the sidewalk should
be located. They were unsure what the design would be given the site
parameters and that was the first thing that came up for asking for the variance.
The second consideration would be the amount of fill required to get the
sidewalk constructed. Beckman commented that he would not have an issue
installing a sidewalk if the grade worked and the location was apparent but with
this particular site it is not straight forward.

Mr. Beckman added that he would not have any issues with signing an
agreement that they would pay for the portion of the sidewalk in front of the
site at the time a connection is made to the south or when a design was put in
place for how it was to be constructed.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant how many yards of dirt they need to construct the
deceleration lane. The applicant indicated they are not sure at this time.

Randy Schaffer with the design build team commented that to install the
deceleration lane they would bring in fill to get the site up where it needs to be.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant if they plan on having the site slope into the

parking lot grade or if a retaining wall is necessary. The applicant indicated they
plan on sloping the grade into the site.
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Mr. Caulk asked Mr. Shaffer who determined the deceleration lane distance.
Mr. Schaffer indicated it was designed per ODOT standards for speed. ODOT
would also have a standard for the sidewalk given the site parameters.

Mr. Schaffer confirmed with staff that a typical sidewalk is positioned 1 foot off
the right-of-way. Staff indicated that is the typical location but that can change
due to site constraints.

Mr. Haire elaborated that the sidewalk would have to be constructed to meet
ODOT standards not Canal Winchester Standards because it is within the limited
access right-of-way.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant if they would put a form of guarantee down to
pay for the sidewalk construction at a later date. The applicant affirmed.

Mr. Wildenthaler commented that there are a significant number of people that
walk along the berm over the overpass to get into town now. Mr. Caulk agreed.

Mr. Caulk asked the applicant how long the property frontage is along Gender
Road. The applicant indicated they were unsure off hand. Staff stated they have
332 feet of Gender Road frontage. Mr. Caulk asked how wide the sidewalk
would need to be. Staff indicated it would be determined by ODOT.

Mr. Beckman commented he is unsure if the sidewalk design would be
completed by the time the building is constructed. Staff clarified that the
applicant would be designing the sidewalk with ODOT at the same time as the
permitting for the turn lane.

Mr. Christensen opened up the application for the public hearing.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler that this
Public Hearing be closed.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Mr. Donahue commented that past practice sidewalks have been required for
all developments, even in tough areas. When the conditional use was discussed
for this user it was commented that the use for a fueling station and
convenience market have specific needs and those have been discussed thus
far. However, with the sidewalk discussion, constructing it now or later both
seem valid.
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Old Business

New Business

Adjournment

Mr. Caulk commented the concern he has with constructing it later is if
ownership changes. Staff affirmed that ownership changes or staffing changes
make tracking something like this difficult.

Mr. Haire discussed the church on Thrush Drive that was recently approved and
how that sidewalk was bonded and not required at the time of the
development. Now it is likely that the city will be constructing that sidewalk
because the leadership has already changed.

Mr. Wildenthaler stated that code requires for development and
redevelopment to install sidewalks. Even if the sidewalk doesn’t go anywhere
for a specific project it will eventually be connected to a greater network. The
applicant indicated that they will need to get approval for the deceleration lane
so they should get the sidewalk design approved at the same time. Where it
does, Mr. Wildenthaler states he does not care.

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Mark Caulk that Variance
#VA-19-026 be approved as presented.
The motion failed by the following vote:

Yes: 1 — Donahue

No: 5 — Vasko, Christensen, Serna, Wildenthaler & Caulk

Mr. Wildenthaler asked staff if the applicant has any more variance requests
coming. Staff indicated they have filed a request for a variance to exceed light
levels for the site. That will be on the January meeting. Possibly one or two
more depending on if site changes are made. The site development plan
application will be on the January Meeting.

Time Out: 8:47 pm

A motion was made by Joe Donahue, seconded by Joe Wildenthaler, that this
Meeting be adjourned. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 6 — Vasko, Wildenthaler, Donahue, Caulk, Serna & Christensen

Date

Bill Christensen - Chairman
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Variance #VA-19-029
Friendship Kitchen

Owner: Central Ohio Transit Authority

Applicant: Lee Beckman — Buckeye Investments LLC

Location: PID 184-003361 (1.57 acres on the south side of Trillium Ave.)

Existing Zoning: GC (General Commercial)

Request: Variance to Chapter 1199.06(b) to exceed the maximum site lighting intensity.

Location and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property consists of 1.57 acres located to the southeast of Trillium Ave and Gender Road. The
subject property is zoned General Commercial (GC) and is one of the two outlots identified in the COTA park
and ride development. To the south is the Gender Road U.S. 33 interchange. To the east is the COTA Park and
Ride bus station, zoned GC. To the north on the other side of Trillium Ave. is an undeveloped outlot in the
COTA development zoned GC. To the east across Gender Road is the Jeff Wyler automotive dealership complex
zoned EU (Exceptional Use).

Analysis
The applicant is requesting the property be used as a Friendship Kitchen convenience market and fuel center.

The property is proposed to include a 5,356 sq. ft. convenience market, 21 parking stalls, and 12 fueling
stations at 6 pumps under a detached canopy. The canopy as proposed will feature eighteen (18) canopy LED
fixtures at 13,251 lumens. This equates to 1.5 fixtures per fueling station given the proposed spacing in the
layout provided. The light levels under the canopy have an average of 24.9 foot candles and a maximum of 35
foot candles.

Section 1199.06(b) of the Zoning Code, which regulates site lighting levels, states: “Foot Candles measure the
intensity of light. One foot candle is equal to the amount of light generated by one candle shining on a square
foot of surface one foot away. All parking lot areas shall have lighting intensity meting the following standards
as measured at grade."

Maximum Intensity 20 Foot Candles
Average Intensity 1 to 3 Foot Candles

Criteria For Approval
(a) That special circumstances or conditions exist which are not applicable to other lands or structures
in the same zoning district.

e Special circumstances and conditions do not exist. The applicant is requesting to increase
the light levels under the gas canopy to be over 800% brighter than the average intensity
and 175% brighter than the maximum intensity permitted. The applicant notes that the
Conditional Use for a Convenience Market requires this site related variance for the
function of that use. However, the applicant has not been able to substantiate how
brighter site lighting is directly related to create a special circumstance that is not
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applicable to other structures or lands in the same zoning district.

(b) That a literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Code would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the provisions of
this Zoning Code.

e The literal interpretation of the zoning code would not deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoning district. The applicant notes that without
a variance safety is a concern. However, they have not been able to provide data on how
safety will be compromised by meeting code required light levels.

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
e Special conditions and circumstances do not exist for the variance request. The applicant
indicates that based on the granted conditional use for a convenience market and fueling
center they should be granted some relief for canopy light levels.

(d) That the granting of the variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege that is denied
by this Zoning Code to other lands or structures in the same zoning district.
e Granting this variance will not confer on the applicant any undue privilege. All of the other
fueling stations within the city limits were constructed prior to 2012 when the Commercial
Development Standards were adopted creating the standards for sight lighting.

(e) That the granting of the variance will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety,
convenience, comfort, prosperity, and general welfare.

e Granting of the variance will adversely affect the public safety, comfort and general
welfare. The applicant discusses that the canopy lighting drops down to be 6 or less foot
candles outside the shadow of the canopy. However, the applicant does not take into
consideration that the site lighting is visible from the ground to the source of the light 16
feet above grade for anyone looking into the direction of the light source. The canopy
lighting would affect the visual view of many properties surrounding the site creating
unwanted and unpermitted light pollution.

(f) That the granting of the variance is not solely based upon the showing that the property could be
put to better economic use than presently permitted by zoning regulations.
e Granting this variance is not based on showing the property could be put to better use
than what is presently permitted.

(g) That the granting of the variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted within the
respective zoning district.

e A convenience market is a conditional use within the General Commercial Zoning District.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that Variance Application #VA-19-029 be denied as presented. The applicant proposing to
have the fuel canopy light levels far exceed the average light intensity and maximum light intensity permitted
within the zoning district. The applicant should adjust the canopy lighting to be within the maximum 20 foot
candle intensity permitted.




City of Canal Winchiester

36 South High Street
Canal Winchester, Ohio 43 110
Development Department
Phone (614) 837-7501  Fax (614) 837-0145

(4 Established 1828

VARIANCE APPLICATION

rev. 09/24/2013
PROPERTY OWNER

Name Central Ohio Transit Authority

Address 33 North High Street, Columbus, OH 43215

Daytime Phone  (614) 308-4383 Email masseyjt@cota.com

APPLICANT
Name Beck Suppliers, Inc. - Lee Beckman

Address 1000 North Front Street, Fremont OH 43420

Daytime Phone (800) 232-5645 Email Leebeckman@beckoil.com

Address of Subject Property Trillium Ave. Canal Winchester, OH

GC - Gen. Com.

Current Zoning Variance Request to Section /194, 66/ A)

Requested Variance See attached sheet for details

Attach a legal description and current survey (within 2 years) of the subject property and all supporting
materials as required by Section 1147.02(c) (see attachment). Additional information may be required
by the Planning and Zoning Administrator or the Planning and Zoning Commission.

| certify that the information provided with this application is correct and accurate
to the best of my ability.

Lo A M — 11-18-19

Property Owner’s or Authorize Agent’ Signature Date

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

Date Received: __/___/ Fee: $ Historic District: ___Yes ___No
Paid — Preservation District: ___ Yes ___ No
Date of Action: __/___/
Application ___No
Expiration Date: ___/___/ Approved: Yes

___ Yes, with conditions
Tracking Number: VA -
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Buckeye Investments — Canal Winchester New Convenience Store
Variance Application Attachment

Development Department

City of Canal Winchester

36 South High Street

Canal Winchester, Ohio 43110

Supplemental Information for Variance Application per section (1147.02 (¢))

Janotta & Herner is pleased to represent Buckeye Investments LL.C as the General
Contractor for Friendship Kitchen — Canal Winchester. As requested in the Variance
application attachment, the owners and representatives contact information 1s as follows:

Buckeye Investments, LL.C, 1000 North Front Street, Fremont Ohio, 43420
Phone Number: (419) 332-5614, (800) 232-5645
Primary Contact: Lee Beckman (Leebeckman@beckoil.com)

Janotta & Herner, 309 Monroe Street, Monroeville Ohio, 44847
Phone Number: (419) 465-4611
Primary Contact: Randy Schafer (Randy@)janottaherner.com)

The parcel (184-003361), currently owned by Central Ohio Transit Authority (COTA) is
an existing undeveloped, new parcel located in the city of Canal Winchester, Ohio. The
following list of variances have been identified by our office for approval under section
1147.03. Please see that attached variance narrative statement, as prepared by the owner
for variance request descriptions.

1. 1199.03(d) - Elevations facing the primary street shall be a minimum of forty (40)
percent glass between the height of two (2) feet and ten (10) feet and have an
unobstructed view of the building interior to a depth of four (4) feet. The use of
black, gold, green, silver, or any other reflective colored glass on a building is
prohibited. The use of spandrel glass is also prohibited. Frosted glass may be
permitted in some cases, subject to approval of the Planning and Zoning
Commission.

309 Monroe Street, Monroeville, OH 44847 # Office: 419-465-4611 Fax: 419-465-2866 ¢ www.janottaherner.com

employee owned
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2. 1199.04(a) - To promote quality streets, buildings shall meet build-to lines along
public roadway frontages. Build-to lines shall be fifty (50) feet from the right of
way on major arterials as designated on the Canal Winchester Transportation
Thoroughtfare Plan and twenty-five (25) feet from the right of way on all other
streets.

3. 1199.04(c) - Pavement is prohibited directly adjacent to any building elevation,
except for loading zone areas, vehicular building entrances, drive thru windows,
or at entrance walk ways into the building.

4. 1199.05(a) - All parking spaces, drives or other structures for vehicular parking or
movement shall be located to the rear or side of the principal building with no
more than fifty (50) percent of such parking area located to the side of the
principal building.

5. 1185.05(a) - An access drive serving a single-family residence shall be a
minimum of ten (10) feet in width. Access drive entrances at a street shall be a
minimum of eighteen (18) feet in width. All access drives shall not exceed
twenty-five (25) feet in width, except at curb returns.

6. 1185.05(b) - The following standards shall apply to determining the permitted
spacing of access drives. Street classifications are based upon the Municipal
Thoroughtfare Plan, as amended, and interpretation by the Municipal Engineer
relative to street classification. Highway speed 35mph, minimum spacing 150’

7. 1199.04(b) — Sidewalks and Multi Purpose Paths. A sidewalk, or multi-purpose
path as designated in the Canal Winchester Transportation Thoroughfare Plan,
shall be constructed along all public streets. In addition, a sidewalk shall connect
the building entrance with the sidewalk or multi-purpose path along the primary
public street.

8. 1199.06(b) — Lighting Intensity. Foot candles measure the intensity of light. One
foot candle is equal to the amount of light generated by one candle shining on a
square foot surface, one foot away. All parking lot areas shall have an intensity
meeting the following standards as measured at grade.

Maximum Intensity 20 Foot Candles
Average Intensity 1 — 3 Foot Candles

309 Monroe Street, Monroeville, OH 44847 ¢ Office: 419-465-4611 Fax: 419-465-2866 ¢ www.janottaherner.com

employee owned
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The following is a list of all property owners within, contiguous to and directly across the
street from the property in question. (184-003361) — Please see the attached Site Plan
(C-1.1) for property locations below.

1.

Mountain Agency LLC

Owner Address: 829 Eastgate South Drive, Cincinnati Ohio 45245
Property Address: 5885 Gender Road, Canal Winchester Ohio, 43110
Parcel Number: 184-001693-00

Acres: 10.10

Central Ohio Transit Authority

Owner Address: 33 North High Street, Columbus Ohio, 43215
Property Address: Trillium Ave, Canal Winchester Ohio, 43110
Parcel Number: 184-003362-00

Acres: .85

. Faught Glenn & Wilma

Property Address: 691 Winchester Pike, Canal Winchester Ohio, 43110
Parcel Number: 184-000955-00
Acres: 1.43

Central Ohio Transit Authority

Owner Address: 33 North High Street, Columbus Ohio, 43215

Property Address: 6600 Trillium Avenue, Canal Winchester Ohio, 43110
Parcel Number: 184-003360-00

Acres: 2.04

Pfeifer Henrietta L

Property Address: 611 Winchester Pike, Canal Winchester Ohio, 43110
Parcel Number 184-000824-00

Acres: 1.44

State of Ohio — Gender Road Right of Way, U.S. Route 33 Right of Way
Parcel 5-WL R/W, Parcel 73-WD R/W, Parcel 72-WD R/W

309 Monroe Street, Monroeville, OH 44847 ¢ Office: 419-465-4611 Fax: 419-465-2866 ¢ www.janottaherner.com

employee owned
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November 15, 2019

Development Department
City of Canal Winchester

36 South High Street

Canal Winchester, Ohio 43110

Dear Board Members,

A Conditional Use has been granted for this property. Based on this Conditional Use we knew that there were going to be
zoning hurdles to overcome. We started with many more variance requests than what we have submitted here, but have
worked diligently to pare down the requests to those of utmost necessity. With the acceptance of these requests, we feel a
final project can be produced that both Canal Winchester and Friendship Food Stores can be proud to have facilitated.

Variance Request 1: Use of spandrel glass on the West elevation facing Gender Road.

(A)
(B)
©
(D)
(€)

(F)
©)

The elevation of Gender Rd. and the higher speed limit create a circumstance where the use of spandrel glass will give
a more natural glazing feel and allow the building to project a more inviting elevation.

Without this variance, the inviting appearance and aesthetics of the building will be reduced. This can cause a
reduction in patron traffic to the site. This could substantially decrease the profitability of the business.

This request is not requested based on our actions. This is requested to comply with aesthetic requirements put in
place by the existing zoning codes.

The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare.

A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to better economic use.

The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 2: Allow the building to be set back further than the 50’ build-to line.

(A)
(B)
©
(D)
(€)

(F)
©)

Based on the Conditional Use granted to allow a Convenience store with fuel sales to be built, there are some
industry-specific needs. The fuel canopy will need to be between the building and Trillium and there will need to be
circulation for patrons to use the facility safely and efficiently.

Without this variance, the standard operations of this type of facility would be unsafe for both the Patrons using the
facility and the employees operating the facility. This would be due to traffic/Pedestrian circulation and fueling
process monitoring.

This request is based on specific needs for the type of facility based on the granted Conditional Use.

The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare.

A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to better economic use.

The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 3: Allow pavement to be directly adjacent to the building at the West elevation.

(A)

(B)

©
(D)

Based on the Conditional Use granted to allow a Convenience store with fuel sales to be built there are some
industry-specific needs. One of these needs is to have a safe delivery truck circulation pattern. To achieve this, and
while also meeting the zoning requirement to locate the building on the build-to line, we will need this variance.
Without this variance, the delivery of fuel would be limited and cause multiple unsafe conditions for Patrons on the
site during deliveries.

This request is based on specific needs for the type of facility based on the granted Conditional Use.

The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

Branded Fuels Propane & Fuels Fuel Systems Car Wash Systems FriendShip
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(E) The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare.

(F) A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to better economic use.

(G) The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 4: Allow parking to be in front of the building.

(A) Based on the Conditional Use granted to allow a Convenience store with fuel sales to be built there are some
industry-specific needs. The canopy will have parking at each of the fueling points and patrons will need access to the
main entrance facing the canopy. This will also be where the ADA accessible entrance will be located.

(B) Without this variance, Patrons would not be able to use the fueling dispensers or have access to the facility

(C) This request is based on specific needs for the type of facility based on the granted Conditional Use.

(D) The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

(E) The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare.

(F) A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to better economic use.

(G) The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 5: Allow a 35’ wide entrance in lieu of the 25’ allowed.

(A) Based on the Conditional Use granted to allow a Convenience store with fuel sales to be built there are some
industry-specific needs. The width of the entrance is needed to facilitate the fuel truck turning requirements.

(B) Without this variance, the delivery trucks will be forced to drive through the boulevard. An entrance less than 35’ will
also create a condition where a truck will be forced to use both the entrance and exit lanes to enter and exit the site
causing unsafe circulation issues.

(C) This request is based on specific needs for the type of facility based on the granted Conditional Use.

(D) The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

(E) The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare.

(F) A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to a better economic use.

(G) The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 6: Allow for designated access drive. A determination for how the 150’ minimum distance should be
measured.

(A) Our interpretation of the 150" minimum distance is based on the vehicle travel using the edge of pavement as the
measured path to follow. We are also going to be installing a deceleration lane on Gender that will allow for vehicles
to move out of the main traffic of Gender Rd. and begin braking at a substantial distance before making the 90 degree
turn onto Trillium. We further believe that the 150’ rule is based on a straight section of road versus a 90 degree
corner. The Right-In-Only entrance being requested will allow for automobile and truck traffic to have the quickest
and most efficient exit from the Trillium.

(B) Without this variance congestion and unsafe traffic circulation will occur. Delivery trucks will take longer to get off of
Trillium based on what vehicle traffic is trying to exit the property at the time the trucks are trying to enter. The
delivery truck circulation pattern will create a cross flow condition at the single entrance when the truck needs to exit
the site. This cross flow condition will keep any vehicles from being able to turn into the property while trucks are
trying to exit the property onto Trillium. This can cause a back-up and unsafe conditions on Trillium.

(C) This request is based on specific needs for the type of facility based on the granted Conditional Use.

(D) The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

(E) The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare.

(F) A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to better economic use.
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(G) The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 7: Not require a sidewalk along Gender Road

(A) Gender Road leads to SR 33 overpass. There would be no pedestrian traffic that would travel this sidewalk. There is
no connecting sidewalk or traffic controls in place that would assist in pedestrian traffic crossing SR 33.

(B) Without this variance, we would be required to build the lot elevation up with fill as much as 25’ in places. Since there
will be no pedestrian traffic along this property line, this would be a waste of resources that are currently being
devoted to tremendous amount of landscaping that will be required.

(C) This request is based on the fact that no pedestrian traffic would use the sidewalk.

(D) The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district. Instead, this variance will allow the site to be on a level playing field.

(E) The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare. By having pricing easily visible to the public, public safety will be enhanced.

(F) A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to better economic use.

(G) The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

Variance Request 8: Increase the maximum allowed Foot Candles from 20 to 35 specifically under the fuel canopy.

(A) Based on the Conditional Use granted to allow a Convenience store with fuel sales to be built there are some
industry-specific needs. The additional foot candles will allow for the safe use of the fuel dispensers by the public.

(B) Without this variance, fueling operation by the public can still occur. But, with the code required maximum foot
candles these operations will not be able to be performed safely due to visibility being reduced.

(C) This request is based on specific needs for the type of facility based on the granted Conditional Use.

(D) The granting of this request will not confer any undue privilege that is denied by this zoning code to other structures
in the same zoning district.

(E) The granting of this request will in no other manner adversely affect the public health, safety, convenience, comfort,
prosperity, or general welfare. This variance will enhance public safety.

(F) A Conditional Use has been granted showing that the property could be put to a better economic use.

(G) The granting of this variance will not permit a use that is otherwise not permitted by the Conditional Use previously
granted.

By granting the above variances, we feel that we will be able to provide a great asset to Canal Winchester and the Patrons
that will visit the facility. These variances will allow for the facility to operate safely for patrons while offering an aesthetically
pleasing property. Thank you for your consideration and we look forward to being a contributing business to Canal
Winchester.

oo B M

Lee Beckman, PMP
Construction Manager
Beck Suppliers, Inc.
1-800-232-5645 ex. 202
leebeckman@beckoil.com
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red leonard associates

1340 Kemper Meadow Dr. | Cincinnati, OH 45240 | 513-574-9500
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FOOTCANDLE LEVELS CALCULATED AT GRADE USING INITIAL LUMEN VALUES
LABEL AVG MAX MIN AVG/MIN MAX/MIN
CANOPY 24.90 35 16 1.56 2.19
PAVED AREA 2.78 8.6 0.7 3.97 12.29
UNDEFINED AREA 0.25 7.3 0.0 N.A. N.A.
LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE
SYMBOL QTY LABEL ARRANGEMENT LUMENS LATF DIMMING LUMEN MULTIPLIER LLF BUG RATING WATTS/LUMINAIRE TOTAL WATTS MANUFACTURER DESCRIPTION
% 18 (0] SINGLE 13251 1.030 0.560 0.577 B3-U0-G1 134 2412 CREE, INC. CAN-304-SL-RS-06-E-UL-700-57K
13 F1 SINGLE 4506 1.000 1.000 1.030 B0-U5-GO 126 1638 BETALED, A DIVISION OF RU FLD-OL-SN-D4-14-D-UL-525-40K-DIM
H 3 F2 SINGLE 3191 1.000 1.000 1.000 B0-U5-GO 187 561 BETALED, A DIVISION OF RU FLD-OL-SN-D2-14-D-UL-BZ-525-40K-DIM
—® |9 H3 SINGLE 9781 1.000 1.000 1.000 N.A. 79.6 716.4 HCT LIGHTING F180-L-CAC-LED-80W-5000K-120V-277V-IV-HSS
Eiz 4 S SINGLE 1813 1.000 1.000 1.030 B1-U0-GO 19.67 78.68 Cree Inc LR6-18L-40K-GU24 + RC6-GU24
§> 6 W1 SINGLE 728 1.000 1.000 1.000 B0-U3-G1 8.5 51 FC/SSL Lighting FCW3053-120V-3K-1000-WH-LD
§> 7 w2 SINGLE 2673 1.000 1.000 1.030 B1-U0-G1 25.28 176.96 Cree Inc XSPWAO3MG-U-X-Y ( LOCATED BEHIND BUILDING CANOPY)
PERSONS USING THIS PROGRAM ARE ADVISED FOR INFORMATIONAL AND ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. ALL PRODUCT, .
THAT THIS PROGRAM MAY CONTAIN ERRORS SERVICE AND CORPORATE NAMES ARE THE PROPERTY OF THEIR RESPECTIVE PROJECT NAME:
WHICH RED LEONARD ASSOCIATES, INC. ORITS ~ OWNERS. PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS AND QUANTITIES MAY VARY.
SOFTWARE PROVIDER HAVE NOT OBSERVED. IN  THESE DOCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF RED LEONARD ASSOCIATES, INC. SCALE: LAYOUT BY: B E C K O I L
ADDITION, THE USE OF THIS PROGRAM TO AID IN ANY USE OF THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF JAYME 1 " _ Sol TAS
LAYOUT OF LIGHTING AND ESTIMATING MATERIAL  J. LEONARD OF RED LEONARD ASSOCIATES, INC. IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. =
QUANTITIES IS NOT INTENDED TO REMOVE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE USER TO VERIFY THE ILLUMINATION RESULTS SHOWN ON THIS LIGHTING APPLICATION ARE BASED
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